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This publication is our fifth installment in a
series designed to provide our clients in the
manufacturing, transportation and logistics,

and related industries with monthly updates on
any action taken by the Trump Administration,
Congress, and/or federal governmental agencies
with respect to the North American Free Trade
Agreement (“NAFTA”).

As noted in our previous installment, the Trump
Administration is in the midst of the 90-day
notice period required by law before NAFTA
renegotiation may commence. The NAFTA
renegotiations are being led by Commerce
Secretary Wilbur Ross and U.S. Trade
Representative Robert Lighthizer. In connection
with that process, Representative Lighthizer
(although neither he nor Secretary Ross were
present in person) recently convened a three-
day hearing to take public comment on the

proposed NAFTA renegotiations. Those hearings,
held June 27-29, were entitled “NAFTA
Modernization”—suggesting a stark departure
from the Trump Administration’s earlier plan to
completely scrap the three-country agreement.

The public hearings followed hearings in the
Senate Finance Committee on June 21 and the
House Ways and Means Committee on June 22.
The U.S. Trade Representative’s Office has also
received thousands of online public comments,
receiving so many that the Office’s website
crashed for a period of time.

The public hearings exemplified just how

varied the interests in NAFTA renegotiation or
“modernization” are. From industry groups,
such as automobile manufacturers, to organized
labor, like the AFL-CIO, to farmers and ranchers,
the five-minute comments provided the U.S.
Trade Representative’s Office with a window into
the unique concerns, issues, or desires of the
diverse constituency groups. All the while, the
Office continues to engage in discussions with
Canadian and Mexican trade officials as they
prepare for the formal negotiations to kickoff at
the end of the 90-day notice period.

Among the public comments, the union
representatives were some of the most vocal.
And, given that the AFL-CIO represents about

eEican Free Trade Agreement

55 labor unions, totaling over 12 million
workers, their voice should be heard. The

union representatives’ comments focused on
eliminating incentives for sending jobs out of the
United States, enforcing labor and environmental
rules to keep jobs competitive, banning currency
manipulation, and developing stronger dispute
resolution mechanisms.

Lighthizer has announced plans to release a
summary of the public hearings by July 17. He
also remains committed to launching formal
negotiations on August 16, the earliest date
after the 90-day notice period concludes.
While still too early to tell if NAFTA will be
renegotiated, “modernized,” or completely
reworked, one thing from last weeks’ public
hearings is undeniable—the results will have a
real impact on millions of Americans, including
those in the manufacturing, transportation

and logistics, and related industries, all with
very unique and diverse interests in NAFTA.
Benesch will continue to monitor negotiations
and pre-negotiation releases of information to
provide monthly updates to our clients of any
developments.
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For more information

Contact KEVIN CAPUZZI at kcapuzzi@
beneschlaw.com or (302) 442-7063, or PAUL
0BSZANSKI at pobszanski@beneschlaw.com
or (317) 685-6145.

KEVIN CAPUZZI is an associate with the firm’s
Litigation, Insolvency & Creditors’ Rights, and
Transportation & Logistics Practice Groups.

He practices in the firm’s Wilmington, DE

and Hackensack, NJ offices. His practice
includes advising and representing motor
carriers and third party logistics providers in all
stages of litigation in federal and state court
matters. Kevin also has extensive experience
representing parties in bankruptcy court
proceedings, including defending motor carriers
and third party logistics providers in avoidance
action litigation and navigating unique claims
and related issues arising in Chapter 7, 11, and
15 bankruptcies.

PAUL OBSZANSKI is an associate in the
firm’s Corporate & Securities Practice Group.
Paul focuses his practice on real estate

and corporate matters related to mergers,
acquisitions, divestitures, real estate lending,
loan documentation, and related business. Paul
also assists transportation clients in working
with various state and federal licensing and
regulatory authorities.
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Marc S. Blubaugh at (614) 223-9382 or mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com
Kevin M. Capuzzi at (302) 442-7063 or kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com
Matthew D. Gurbach at (216) 363-4413 or mgurbach@beneschlaw.com
Jennifer R. Hoover at (302) 442-7006 or jhoover@beneschlaw.com
Thomas B. Kern at (614) 223-9369 or tkern@beneschlaw.com

Peter N. Kirsanow at (216) 363-4481 or pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
David M. Krueger at (216) 363-4683 or dkrueger@beneschlaw.com
Christopher J. Lalak at (216) 363-4557 or clalak@beneschlaw.com
Andi M. Metzel at (317) 685-6159 or ametzel@beneschlaw.com
Michael J. Mozes at (614) 223-9376 or mmozes@beneschlaw.com
Kelly E. Mulrane at (614) 223-9318 or kmulrane@beneschlaw.com
Lianzhong Pan at (86 21) 3222-0388 or Ipan@beneschlaw.com
Martha J. Payne at (541) 764-2859 or mpayne@beneschlaw.com
Stephanie S. Penninger at (317) 685-6188 or spenninger@beneschlaw.com
Joel R. Pentz at (216) 363-4618 or jpentz@beneschlaw.com
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As a reminder, this Advisory is being sent to draw your attention to issues and is not to replace legal counseling.
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